Public Document Pack

Telford & Wrekin Protect, care and invest
Co-operative Council to create a better borough

Borough of Telford and Wrekin

Cabinet
Thursday 25 September 2025
10.00 am
Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG

Democratic Services: Jayne Clarke / Paige Starkey 01952 383205/ 380110
Media Enquiries: Corporate Communications 01952 382406
Lead Officer: David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130

Cabinet Members:

Councillor L D Carter Leader of the Council

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Highways, Housing &
Enforcement

Councillor P Davis Cabinet Member: Communities & Civic Pride

Councillor Z Hannington Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & Customer Services

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Neighbourhoods, Planning & Sustainability

Councillor A D McClements Cabinet Member: Leisure, Tourism, Culture & The Arts
Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Public Health & Healthier Communities

Councillor O Vickers Cabinet Member: The Economy & Transport

Page 1



Councillor S AW Reynolds

Employment & Skills

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care & Health
Invitees
Councillor A J Eade Conservative

Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrat

Cabinet Member: Children & Young People, Learning,

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Agenda

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Leader's Announcements
To receive a verbal update from the Leader of the Council.

Customer Strategy - 2025-2030

Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance &
Customer Services

To receive the Customer Strategy for 2025 — 2030.

Results of the Residents Survey 2024/25
ClIr Paul Davis - Cabinet Member: Communities & Civic Pride
To receive the results of the Residents Survey 2024/25.

Page

15 - 48

49 - 140

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of COz2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23
municipal year.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 17 July 2025 at
10.00 am in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3
4JG

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 23 JULY 2025

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 28 JULY 2025)

Present: Councillors L D Carter (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), P Davis,
Z Hannington, C Healy, A D McClements, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds and
O Vickers.

Also Present: ClIr T J Nelson (Conservative Group Leader)

Apologies: Councillors W L Tomlinson and P Watling.

CAB-8 Declarations of Interest

None.

CAB-9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that — the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

CAB-10 Leader's Announcements

The Leader provided an update on a number of recent developments across
the Borough including the expansion of the Council operated bus service
which will look to serve areas currently without access to public transport,
including Shawbirch. This initiative would be supported by the continuation of
the £2 fare cap and formed part of wider plans to enhance the Council’s
demand responsive transport service. The Leader thanked Cabinet Members
and Officers for their work in securing the necessary budget provision.

The Leader highlighted the Council’s recent achievement in securing the
Municipal Journal Award for Delivering Better Outcomes in recognition of its
work on tackling child sexual exploitation. The Leader expressed his gratitude
to staff and lived experience consultees for their contributions, reaffirming the
Council’'s continued commitment to addressing and tackling child sexual
exploitation crimes in the Borough.

The Leader had attended the Leader and Cabinet Young Persons Grant
Scheme Awards, which was now in its tenth year and had provided financial
support to young people pursuing education, careers, or personal ambitions.
The Leader set out that as a result of the grant scheme, a former recipient
wa
[...]
ledged that rising demand, increasing complexity of
care and extended care durations were driving significant financial challenges
both locally and nationally. However, thanks to the strong financial planning
and prudent use of contingencies, the Council was managing these pressures
effectively. As a result of early intervention and prevention strategies, the
Council had been able to deliver £7.7m in savings and cost avoidance but had
also helped residents remain independent for longer.

RESOLVED that:

a) the 2025/26 revenue budget position, which shows that the
Council is projecting to be within budget at year end, without
having to use the Budget Strategy or General Fund reserves be
noted;

b) the position in relation to capital spend; and recommends that
Full Council approve the changes to the Capital programme
detailed in Appendix C and all associated changes to the Medium
Term Financial Strategy, including Treasury and Prudential
Indicators 2025/26 Financial Monitoring Report 2 be noted; and

c) the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger be
noted.

CAB-14 Annual Customer Feedback Report 2024/25

The Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer Services
presented the Annual Customer Feedback Report for 2024/25.

The report highlighted a landmark achievement for the Council as the first
local authority in the UK to receive ServiceMark accreditation from the
Institute of Customer Services. This national recognition reflected the
Council’s long-term commitment to delivering excellent customer service and
putting residents at the heart of everything it does.

The report outlined the continued improvements in customer satisfaction, with
the UK Customer Satisfaction Index score rising to 74, exceeding public
sector averages and the Net Promoter score increasing to 19.4 with more
customers likely to recommend the Council’s services. The Customer Effort
Score had reduced to 4.3, outperforming National benchmarks due to the
Council’s enhanced digita
[...]
itute of
Customer Services. Members described the recognition as a testament to the
dedication of staff across the organisation and the Council’s long-standing
commitment to delivering high-quality services. Members emphasised the
importance of continuous improvement and praised the Council’'s cooperative
approach, particularly its commitment to listening to and engaging with
residents. It was highlighted that the rise in compliments, which had more than
doubled since 2019, was cited as evidence of the Council's strong
performance and resident satisfaction and the Council was leading the way
nationally in public sector customer experience.

The Conservative Group Leader welcomed the Council’'s achievement in
receiving ServiceMark accreditation and congratulated the local authority on
this recognition. He acknowledged the Council’s thorough approach to service
delivery and noted that the report demonstrated the Council’'s commitment to
enhancing both individual responses and broader service delivery. He also
referenced the positive ratings from the Care Quality Commission and Ofsted
as further evidence of the Borough'’s strengths and progress.

RESOLVED that:

a) that Telford & Wrekin Council has been awarded ServiceMark
accreditation by The Institute of Customer Services and as the
first Council to achieve a ServiceMark, this recognises excellence
in customer service standards across the public and private
sector be noted;

Page 9



b) the Customer Feedback Reports for 2024-25 in respect of Adult
Statutory Complaints, Children’s Statutory Complaints and
Corporate Customer Feedback, and the Local Government and
Social Care Ombudsman Review Letter 2025 be reviewed; and

c) the improvement in complaint handing performance and the
increase in positive feedback be noted.

CAB-15 Child Friendly Telford

The Cabinet Member: Children & Young People, Learning, Employment &
Skills presented the report of the Director: Public Health which sought
approval to adopt the Child Fr
[...]
 the draft Vision and priorities for the Borough’s first Culture
Strategy be approved and the proposals for stakeholder
engagement in the Strategy’s further development be endorsed.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am

Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices

Anthea Lowe
Director: Policy & Governance
Date: Wednesday 23 JULY 2025

Signed

Date: Thursday 25 September 2025

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Telford & Wrekin Protect, care and invest
Co-operative Council to create a better borough

Borough of Telford and Wrekin

Cabinet
Thursday 25 September 2025
Customer Strategy - 2025-2030

Cabinet Member: Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance,
Governance & Customer Services

Lead Director: Katherine Kynaston - Director: Housing, Commercial &
Customer Services

Service Area: Housing, Commercial & Customer Services

Report Author: Lee Higgins - Customer Relationships & Welfare Services
Service Delivery Manager

Officer Contact Details: Tel: 01952 383835 Email: lee.higgins@telford.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All wards
Key Decision: Not key decision
Forward Plan: N/A

Report considered by: SMT — 26 August 2025
Business Briefing — 4 September 2025
Cabinet — 25 September 2025

1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting:

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1.1  Approve the update to the Customer Strategy, noting the progress delivered to
date and endorse the refreshed action plan; and

1.2 Confirm the Council’s commitment to providing multi-channel access to services,
with the continuation of telephone and face to face services where appropriate,
alongside the development of digital contact channels; and

1.3  Grant delegated authority to the Director: Housing, Commercial & Customer

Services in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance
and Customer Services to take the necessary steps to implement these

Page 15



Customer Strategy - 2025-2030

2.0

2.1

3.0
3.1

recommendations and to agree on future updates to the action plan, with an
interim progress report to Cabinet in early 2028.

Purpose of Report

This report presents the new Customer Strategy 2025—-2030 for approval by
Cabinet. This builds on the success of the 2021-2025 strategy, which culminated
in Telford & Wrekin Council becoming the first local authority in the UK to receive
the Institute of Customer Services’ ServiceMark accreditation in April 2025,
recognising excellence in customer service.

The new strategy sets out a bold and inclusive vision for the next five years,
reaffirming our commitment to putting residents at the heart of everything we do
and getting the basics right while embracing the transformative potential of
emerging technologies such as artificial intelligence (Al) in meeting the needs of
all our residents. The strategy outlines how we will continue to deliver excellent,
accessible, and responsive customer services across all channels—digital,
telephony, and face-to-face—ensuring that all residents are able to access Council
Services. It also expands our customer focus to include local businesses,
tourists, and users of commercial services, recognising their vital role in the
Borough’s vibrancy and resilience.

Background

The previous strategy, “Our Journey to Excellence,” laid the foundation for a
customer-focussed culture across the Council. Over the past four years, we have
achieved significant milestones and genuinely transformed the Council’s
understanding and approach to delivering an exceptional customer experience.

Some of the key achievements include:

A 68% increase in positive customer feedback since 2021.

A UK Customer Satisfaction Index score of 74, well above the national average for
councils (64.4).

Successful implementation of the “Ask Tom” digital assistant on to our website,
and a subsequent pilot on the Customer Contact Centre telephone lines. This has
exceeded our expectations of being able to handle 30% of customer enquiries, as
well as providing access to an automated telephony service 24/7.

A growing MyTelford user base, with 59% of adult residents now registered.
Development of a pool of Mystery Customer volunteers, who have played a pivotal
role in testing the customer experience of using our website, our digital channels,
contacting us by telephone, physically visiting our public spaces and helping us to
develop our improvement action plans.

Early adoption of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaint
Handling Code and achieving the new, reduced complaint response timescales.

A 33% reduction in calls to contact centres due to increased digital engagement.

We have also responded to more frequent emergency events such as flooding

2
Page 16



Customer Strategy - 2025-2030

4.0

4.1

and heatwaves, demonstrating our agility and commitment to supporting residents
in times of need.

In developing this new customer strategy, we have drawn upon the results from
the 2024/25 residents survey to inform our understanding of customer satisfaction
with Council services and their local area as a place to live.

Summary of main proposals

The strategy builds upon the success of the previous strategy by continuing to
improve accessibility for all residents to council services and listening and acting
on the feedback of our customers. In addition, the new strategy expands the
scope to include more of a focus on the customer experience of our non-resident
customers, i.e. business, tourists and visitors.

It also recognises that we are currently in the foothills of an Al revolution which has
the potential to entirely reshape the deliver customer services in ways which we
cannot yet fully envisage.

The key principles of the new strategy cover the following:
Multi-Channel Service Delivery

« Maintain and improve access across digital, telephony, and face-to-face
channels.

e Ensure all services are accessible online, with support for those who need help
using digital tools.

« Continue to provide telephone and in-person s
[...]

the Council in all wards

Health, Social and Economic Implications
Health and social wellbeing

The Strategy strengthens access to council services across digital, telephony and
face-to-face channels and commits to reasonable adjustments and assistive
technologies. This improves reach to vulnerable residents, reduces barriers for
people with disabilities and long-term conditions, and supports earlier help,
especially at times of crisis when customers are more likely to use traditional
channels. The approach is informed by the 2024/25 residents survey and the
Council's experience responding to frequent emergency events such as flooding
and heatwaves.

There is a recognised link between digital exclusion and health inequalities. The
Strategy’s actions to expand digital inclusion, skills support and assisted digital
pathways will help reduce isolation, increase self-management, and enable
residents to access the right support at the right time. These actions align with the
Digital Inclusion Action Plan 2025 - 2026.

Inclusion and access

5
Page 19



Customer Strategy - 2025-2030

11.3

11.4

115

12.0

12.1

The Strategy commits to annual access audits of key buildings; expansion of
translation, interpretation and assistive technologies; a corporate approach to
reasonable adjustments; and staff training on communicating with customers with
hidden disabilities. These measures are expected to deliver measurable
improvements in accessibility and customer satisfaction for people who face the
greatest barriers.

Economic impact

By broadening the customer focus to include local businesses, tourists/visitors and
users of commercial services, the Strategy will support economic activity, repeat
engagement and positive reputation for the Borough. This includes better
signposting, more consistent service standards and clearer “closing the loop”
communications, supporting growth in non-statutory and income-generating
services.

Service efficiency and customer outcomes

Greater 
[...]
t Telford & Wrekin Council keep their residents
informed

e 78% of respondents were very/fairly satisfied with their local area as a place
to live

e 75% of respondents were satisfied with the borough of Telford and Wrekin as
a place to live

Page 49


mailto:louise.stanway@telford.gov.uk
mailto:louise.stanway@telford.gov.uk
mailto:damion.clayton@telford.gov.uk

Results of the Residents Survey 2024/25

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

notes the overwhelmingly positive feedback from Telford & Wrekin residents in
comparison to the latest national benchmark Local Government Association
(LGA) Resident Satisfaction Survey.

recognises the work being done by services to respond to the survey findings as
set out in section 4.11; and

approves the proposals for future Residents Surveys — as set out in section
4.12.6.

Purpose of Report

To provide Cabinet with an update on the results of the Residents Survey that
was carried out between 15 November 2024 and 31 January 2025.

To share the feedback from services in response to the findings and to set out
our next steps.

To put forward recommendations for conducting future Residents Surveys.
Background

The Council’s latest Residents Survey (2024/25) was conducted to gather local
residents’ views on the borough as a place to live. The previous survey was
carried out in 2020, making this an opportunity to refresh the Council’s data and
help shape future policy and service provision. It also reflects the Council’s
cooperative values and commitment to shaping services through continuous
engagement with residents.

Historically, Residents Surveys were distributed borough-wide via letters to every
household. While response rates were generally good, the feedback was not as
representative of the borough’s diverse communities as the Council would have
liked. This year, the objective was to obtain a more representative sample across
all communities.

A more targeted approach was adopted, invo
[...]
grass cutting. Respondents

Page 6
Page 72



Residents Survey 2024: Survey Results Report

also thought that there should be increased enforcement to tackle the issues
of fly-tipping, littering and dog fouling.

o Other themes emerging in the comments included maintenance of public
spaces, support for more community and cultural events, steps to tackle crime
and ASB and preservation of parks & green spaces.

e Respondents were also provided with a free text field in which they could expand on
the answers they had provided to the survey questions. There was significant
overlap in terms of themes with highways, planning and environmental maintenance
attracting the largest number of comments.

Page 7
Page 73



Residents Survey 2024: Survey Results Report

2 Introduction

The 2024 resident survey was conducted between 15 November 2024 and 31 January
2025. Two surveys were carried out during this period; the main survey aimed at
households across the borough and a second targeted specifically at young people in
Telford and Wrekin.

2.1 Household Survey

The 2024 household survey sought resident opinions on a subjects grouped under six
topics:

e Keeping you informed

e Council services

e Health & wellbeing

e Your area as a place to live
e Climate change

e Listening to your views

Where applicable, responses have also been benchmarked against the latest Local
Government Association (LGA) resident satisfaction survey carried out in October 2024.
This is covered in Appendix 1. However, it must be noted that due to differing methodology,
sampling and the phrasing of questions, the results are not all directly comparable and are
included here for information.

To encourage take up from residents across the borough, the survey was targeted at a
random sample of 300 addresses from each of the borough’s 32 wards giving a total
sample of 9,600 addresses.

Invitation letters were sent to each selected address directing them to an online survey.
Each letter included a unigue i

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 25 September 
2025 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, 

Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 3 OCTOBER 2025 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: WEDNESDAY 8 OCTOBER 2025) 
 

 
Present: Councillors R A Overton (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Housing & Enforcement) (Vice-Chair), P Davis (Cabinet Member 
for Communities & Civic Pride), Z Hannington (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Governance & Customer Services), C Healy (Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods, Planning & Sustainability), A D McClements (Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Tourism, Culture & The Arts) and O Vickers (Cabinet 
Member for The Economy & Transport).  
 
Also Present:   Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader). 
 
Apologies for Absence:  Councillors L D Carter (Leader of the Council), 
K Middleton (Cabinet Member for Public Health & Healthier Communities), 
S A W Reynolds (Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Learning, 
Employment & Skills) and P Watling (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & 
Health). 
 
CAB-17 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
CAB-18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 
2025 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-19 Leader's Announcements 
 
(i) Redefined Bus Service 
 
Councillor Overton encouraged people to hop onto one of the Council’s new 
red buses and, at a cost of £2 was pleased to confirm this was one of the 
cheapest fares in the Country compared to other bus services provided 
elsewhere. 
 
(ii) Councillor Lee Carter 
 
Councillor Overton announced that the Leader of the Council, Councillor Lee 
Carter had been unable to attend this meeting of the Cabinet due to meetings 



 

 

being held in Telford, with two secretaries of state, where an announcement 
was expected in respect of government investment within the borough. 
 
CAB-20 Customer Strategy - 2025-2030 
 
Councillor Z Hannington, the Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and 
Customer Services presented for approval by Cabinet, the new Customer 
Strategy 2025 to 2030, which built on the success of the 2021 to 2025 
strategy, which culminated in Telford and Wrekin Council becoming the first 
local authority in the UK to receive the Institute of Customer Services’ 
ServiceMark accreditation in April 2025, that recognised excellence in 
customer service. 
 
It was reported that the new strategy set out a bold and inclusive vision for the 
next five years, which reaffirmed the Council’s commitment to putting 
residents at the heart of everything it did and getting the basics right while 
embracing the transformative potential of emerging technologies such as 
artificial intelligence (AI) in meeting the diverse needs of all of the borough’s 
residents.  
 
The strategy also outlined how the Council would continue to deliver excellent, 
accessible, and responsive customer services across digital, telephony, and 
face-to-face channels to ensure that all residents were able to access Council 
Services. The Strategy also expanded the Council’s customer focus to include 
local businesses, tourists, and users of commercial services, which 
recognised their vital role in the Borough’s vibrancy and resilience. 
 
Councillor Hannington said that the Administration took great pride in this 
achievement, which reflected a shared dedication to innovation, continuous 
improvement and genuine care for the borough’s community.  She added that 
the progress made was testament to the hard work and forward-thinking spirit 
of everyone involved, which set a strong foundation for the future. 
 
Councillor Hannington set out some of the accomplishments from the previous 
strategy, which included: 
 

 68% increase in positive customer feedback since 2021. 

 A UK customer satisfaction index score of 74, well above the national 
average for Councils, which was 64.4. 

 Successful implementation of the Ask Tom digital assistant, which had 
exceeded expectations by handling 30% of customer enquiries by 
providing access to an automated telephony system 24/7. 

 Development of a pool of mystery volunteers who had played a pivotal 
role in testing the customer experience and helped to develop action 
improvement plans. 

 Early adoption of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Complaint Handling Code, which achieved new, reduced complaint 
response timescales. 

 33% reduction in calls to call centres due to increased digital 
engagement. 



 

 

 
Councillor Hannington said that the new Strategy was focussed on enhancing 
access to Council services for all residents and actively responding to 
customer feedback.  She said that this commitment to continual improvement 
and adaptability was vital in this ever-changing world. 
 
Councillor Hannington said the Strategy emphasised making services 
accessible to everyone and delivering these across multi-channels, listening 
closely to customer feedback, supporting workforce development and building 
strong partnerships.  She said that these priorities helped guarantee that 
services were not only excellent but also inclusive and adaptable to the needs 
of all residents.  She said that, above all, the strategy was anchored in 
ensuring communications and service delivery through a variety of channels 
and residents were being offered a variety of ways to connect from traditional 
phone lines and face-to-face services to innovative, digital platforms and 
automated assistance. 
 
Councillor Hannington  said that the Council would ensure that every 
individual, regardless of circumstance or preference, could access the support 
they needed.  She said this approach not only enhanced accountability in 
inclusion but also enabled more efficient handling of enquiries and allowing 
resources to be directed where they were needed most. 
 
Councillor Hannington said the integration of digital tools alongside 
established channels would empower residents to engage on their own terms, 
fostering trust and transparency.  She said that as the Council continued to 
adapt and evolve, multi-channel service delivery would remain essential in 
meeting the diverse needs of the borough and driving improvements in 
customer service. 
 
Councillor Hannington expressed her thanks to officers for all their dedication 
and hard work, which had been instrumental in developing and delivering this 
strategy.  She said their commitment to innovation, accessibility and service 
excellence had and would make a meaningful difference to the borough’s 
residents and the wider community. 
 
Members spoke on embracing the use of AI but not to lose sight of the 
requirement still to provide face-to-face contact for service users where there 
was such a need. 
 
Whilst it was acknowledged there was still work to do, Members highlighted 
the high level of satisfaction amongst front facing service users (90%) and 
recognised that as technology advanced the Council’s service delivery would 
improve further.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) In noting the progress delivered to date, the update to the 
Customer Strategy be approved and the refreshed action plan be 
endorsed.  



 

 

 
(b) The Council’s commitment to providing multi-channel access to 

services, with the continuation of telephone and face-to-face 
services where appropriate, alongside the development of digital 
contact channels, be confirmed. 

 
(c) Authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, Commercial 

and Customer Services, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Governance and Customer Services, to take 
the necessary steps to implement these recommendations and to 
agree on future updates to the action plan, with an interim 
progress report to Cabinet in early 2028. 

 
CAB-21 Results of the Residents Survey 2024/25 
 
Councillor P Davis, Cabinet Member for Communities and Civic Pride, 
provided Cabinet with an update on the results of the Residents Survey that 
was carried out, in-house, between 15 November 2024 and 31 January 2025, 
which shared the feedback from services in response to the findings, set out 
the Council’s next steps and put forward recommendations for conducting 
future Residents Surveys.   
 
It was reported that this Residents Survey had been conducted to gather 
residents’ views on the borough as a place to live and made this an 
opportunity to refresh the Council’s data and help shape future policy and 
service provision. It was noted that this also reflected the Council’s 
cooperative values and commitment to shaping services through continuous 
engagement with residents. 
 
Councillor Davis said that this survey had been one of over 100 surveys, 
which had been undertaken over the past two years.  He said that, as a co-
operative Council, it did not listen every few years but had ongoing dialogue 
with its residents.  He added that the previous survey, carried out in 2020, had 
included the printing and posting to every household in the borough, which 
had attracted response levels of less than 7% and that feedback did not 
appear as representative of Telford’s communities as it might have been.   
Councillor Davis said that, as a result, and to refine the Council’s approach to 
ensure the views of the broad and diverse range of residents, a random 
sample of 300 households per ward across the borough (9,600 addresses in 
total) had been invited to take part.  He said that 1,384 responses (14.4%) 
had been received, which had been in line with LGA expectations.  He added 
that, alongside this, a dedicated Young Persons Survey, which attracted 103 
responses, had provided a valuable insight into the views of 11- to 18-year-
olds across the borough.   
 
Councillor Davis said that the covering report set out a summary of the main 
findings, which focussed on keeping residents informed, satisfaction with the 
Council services and the area as a place to live.  He said it should be noted 
that the latest local survey had provided overwhelmingly positive feedback on 



 

 

services in every area where comparable LGA benchmarking was available, 
in every case outperforming the averages.   
 
Councillor Davis said that when thinking about Council services, two-thirds of 
respondents (66%) said they were satisfied with the way the Council ran its 
business, which compared very favourably with the LGA figure of 56%.  
Councillor Davis said satisfaction levels were particularly high in respect of 
recycling and waste (c.88%) (well above the LGA average), and whilst 
satisfaction levels with highways was only 46%, this was still much stronger 
than the LGA benchmark of 30%.  On communications, he said that 77% of 
residents felt well informed of the services and benefits the Council provided 
(nationally, this figure was 47%).  He said that this information told the Council 
that its efforts to keep people updated whether through print, online or 
community channels were being recognised. 
 
Councillor Davis said that when it came to the issue of the borough as a place 
to live, three out of four (75%) respondents were satisfied with Telford and 
Wrekin as a place to live and 78% were satisfied with the borough’s local 
neighbourhood, both of which were above the LGA average. 
 
Councillor Davis said that whilst satisfaction levels were higher in less 
deprived areas, residents who lived in the borough’s most deprived 
neighbourhoods were three times more likely to say their area had improved 
over the last two years, which was a clear sign that the Council’s investment 
in its communities was making a difference where it mattered most. 
 
On listening to residents, Councillor Davis said that 41.4% agreed that the 
Council listened to their views, with a further third saying they did not know.  
This, he said, was now an area the Council wanted to strengthen further since 
no matter where residents lived within the borough, it was important that their 
voices were heard. 
 
Councillor David addressed some of the priorities residents had shared, which 
included: 
 

 On highways, more maintenance on potholes and drainage (the 
Council was investing around £42m over the next four years on roads, 
footpaths, draining and structures). 

 

 On planning and housing, more affordable housing and more empty 
homes being brought back into use. 

 

 On greenspaces and play, protect, maintain and improve the borough’s 
parks and play areas. 

 
Councillor Davis said the Council was working towards eight green flag 
awards with 89% of its households within 300m of accessible green space.  
He added that the Council was also working to boost biodiversity, develop the 
local nature recovery strategy and work towards strategies for play and 
recreation. 



 

 

 
Councillor Davis said that while these results were overwhelmingly positive, 
and every area the Council could benchmark exceeded the LGA average, he 
acknowledged the Council must not be complacent.  He said there were areas 
where residents wanted more from the Council and that was what it intended 
to deliver.  
 
Councillor Davis said that the next steps were clear in that the Council would 
carry out further engagement sessions to deepen the Council’s understanding 
of feedback and respond in a targeted way; would build on the success of the 
young persons’ survey and strengthen its engagement with young people; 
develop an action plan with directors accountable for ensuring delivery across 
services; formally report back to residents using a clear “you said, we did” 
approach in order that residents knew how their voices were shaping 
decisions. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Davis said the Council was proposing to make the 
residents’ survey a regular biennial exercise to help track trends, identify 
emerging issues early and ensure services remained aligned with the 
borough’s communities. 
 
Members said that checking in with residents and collating feedback from 
them was critical to make Telford and Wrekin a better Council and that the 
survey was key to this.   
 
In relation to feedback, Members said that this had been taken on board and 
had had been acted upon, which had recognised overwhelming support from 
residents in respect of services such as recycling, waste, parks, libraries and 
education etc. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The results from the latest Residents Survey, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, which highlighted the following findings, 
be noted:  

 

 70.1% of respondents felt Telford and Wrekin Council keep 
their residents informed.  

 78% of respondents were very/fairly satisfied with their local 
area as a place to live.  

 75% of respondents were satisfied with the borough of Telford 
and Wrekin as a place to live. 

 
(a) The overwhelmingly positive feedback from Telford and Wrekin 

residents, in comparison to the latest national benchmark - Local 
Government Association (LGA) Resident Satisfaction Survey – be 
noted. 

 
(b) The work being done by services to respond to the survey 

findings, as set out in section 4.11 to the report, be recognised. 



 

 

 
(c) The proposals for future Residents Surveys – as set out in section 

4.12.6 to the report, be approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.41 am 
 
 
 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 1 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 6 November 2025 


